

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

INTEGRITY STAFFING SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JESSE BUSK and LAURIE CASTRO, on Behalf
of Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBERTA L. STEELE
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
417 Montgomery Street
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 296-7629
rsteele@nelahq.org

PAUL W. MOLLIKA*
OUTTEN & GOLDEN
203 North LaSalle Street,
Suite 2100
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 924-4888
pwmollica@outtengolden.com
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. WHILE THE PORTAL-TO-PORTAL ACT WAS INTENDED TO DISQUALIFY COM- MUTING AND WAITING TIME, IT DID NOT EXCLUDE EXTRA WORK DUTIES PERFORMED AT THE CLOSE OF BUSI- NESS	4
II. LOSS PREVENTION IS INTEGRATED INTO THE MODERN AMERICAN WORK ROUTINE	6
III. LOSS PREVENTION MEASURES ARE “PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES”	9
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	4, 5
<i>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944).....	11
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	2
<i>Dunlop v. City Electric, Inc.</i> , 527 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1976).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Freeman</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 783 (D. Md. 2013)	8
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	2
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 217 (2005)	2, 5
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)	2
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	12
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	2, 4
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956)	2, 5
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron & Railroad v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944)	11
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	12
<i>United States v. Street</i> , 614 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>United States v. Zavala</i> , 541 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2008)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
29 U.S.C. § 254	2, 3, 4, 9
29 C.F.R. § 790.7(g).....	11
29 C.F.R. § 790.8(a).....	10, 12, 14
29 C.F.R. §§ 790.8(b)-(c).....	2
EEOC, Enforcement Guidance No. 915.002, <i>Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Rec- ords in Employment Decisions Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> (2012), available at <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/
arrest_conviction.cfm">http://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/ arrest_conviction.cfm	9
ALAN GREGGO & MILLIE KRESEVICH, <i>RETAIL SE- CURITY AND LOSS PREVENTION SOLUTIONS</i> (2011)	6
PHILIP PURPURA, <i>SECURITY AND LOSS PREVEN- TION, AN INTRODUCTION</i> (6th ed. 2013)	7
CHARLES A. SENNEWALD AND JOHN H. CHRISTMAN, <i>RETAIL CRIME, SECURITY, AND LOSS PREVEN- TION: AN ENCYCLOPEDIA REFERENCE</i> (2008).....	7
Leah Avey, <i>Walk to the Line, Compensable Time: Cash in the Pocket of Employees</i> , 32 Okla. City U. L. Rev. 135 (2007).....	5
Craig Becker, <i>The Check is in the Mail: Timely Payment Under the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , 40 UCLA L. Rev. 1241 (1993)	4
David R. Dorey, <i>The Unconstitutionality of Exit Searches</i> , 15 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 75 (2013)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Marc Linder, <i>Class Struggle at the Door: The Origins of the Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947</i> , 39 Buff. L. Rev. 53 (1991).....	4, 5
Corey A. Ciocchetti, <i>The Eavesdropping Employer: A Twenty-First Century Framework for Employee Monitoring</i> , 48 Am. Bus. L.J. 285 (2011)	7
Lucas Loafman & Andrew Little Fiona, <i>Race, Employment, and Crime: The Shifting Landscape of Disparate Impact Discrimination Based on Criminal Convictions</i> , 51 Am. Bus. L.J. 251 (2014).....	6
Sandra J. Mullings, <i>Employment of Ex-Offenders: The Time Has Come for a True Antidiscrimination Statute</i> , 64 Syracuse L. Rev. 261 (2014).....	8, 9
2012 Report to the Nations, Ass’n of Certified Fraud Exam’rs (2012), available at http://www.acfe.com/rtnn-highlights.aspx	7
Fiona Briggs, <i>Fraud Costs US Retailers \$54BN A Year, According to New Kount Volumatic 2013 Survey</i> , Kount (Oct. 7, 2013), available at http://www.kount.com/_blog/Press_Coverage/post/fraud-costs-usretailers-54-year-according	6
Employment Screening Benchmarking Report, HireRight 20 (2013), available at https://www.eandi.org/PDF/HireRight_EmployBenchmarkReport_CPU6.13.pdf	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kathy Grannis, <i>National Retail Security Survey: Retail Shrinkage Totaled \$34.5 Billion in 2011</i> , Nat'l Retail Federation (June 22, 2012), available at http://blog.nrf.com/2012/06/22/national-retail-security-survey-retail-shrinkage-totaled-34-5-billion-in-2011/	7
